Section 106

Note Tha copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator{s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03559246

Name of Company

Able Manufacturing Limited

1/ We

Charles Michael Brook, The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 30 September 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-samae-was-done-aeerdiaaly / N0 quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 30 September
2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laud before

it showing how the wainding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-sama-was-dere-aeeerdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at

The winding up covers the penod from 20 August 2013 (opening of winding up) te the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Date_ {4 -10.2oN"

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Brook Business Recovery Limited
The Media Centre

7 Northumberland Street
Huddersfield

HD1 1RL

Ref 2014/CMB/MSM

>
T
a
@
14
=
I
=

Wi

COMPANIES HOUSE

15/10/2015 #203




Liquidator's Final Report to
Creditors & Members

Able Manufacturing Limited -

in liquidation

30 September 2015




CONTENTS

1 introduction and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Liguidation
3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Pre-appointment Costs

7 Liquidator's Remuneration
8 Liquidator's Expenses

9 Creditors’ Rights

10 Conclusion
APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 20 August 2014 to 30 September 2015 together
with a cumuiative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 20 August 2013 to
30 September 2015

B Time Analysis for the perniod 20 August 2014 to 28 July 2015
C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 20 August 2013 to 28 July 2015

D Additional Information in relation to Liquidater’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

22

23

24

31

32

41

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Charles Brook of Brook Business Recovery Limited, The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland Street,
Huddersfield, HD1 1RL, was appointed Liquidator of Able Manufacturing Limited (the Company)
on 20 August 2013  This report provides a summary of the outcome of the liquidation of the
Company which has now been completed

The trading address of the Company was 900 Thornton Road, Fairweather Green, Bradford, BD8
0JG

The registered office of the Company has been changed to The Media Centre, 7 Northumberland
Street, Huddersfield, HD1 1RL and its registered number 1s 03559246

Progress of the Liquidation

Attached at Appendix A 1S my Receipts and Payments Account which shows activity during the
period 20 August 2014 to 30 September 2015 together with a cumulative account since the date of
my appointment and a comparison to the Directors Statement of Affairs

Cash at Bank

At detalled iIn my previous report the Company's bank account held with Barclays Bank Plc was
closed and a cheque for the closing balance of £4,100 15 was received into the Liquidation This
included a payment of £3,864 87 from one of the Company’s debtors which was received into the
account shortly before the commencement of the Liquidation

Book Debts

At the date of iquidation the Company had two outstanding book debts with an estimated to realise
value of £7,000 Shortly before the liquidation the sum of £3,864 87 was received from one debtor
and 15 included with the ¢ash at bank received

The remaining debt related to an outstanding retention Due to the absence of information to
support the claim that the retention remains due | have been unable to realise this debt
Unrealisable Assets

As detailed in my first progress report the Company’s plant, equipment and stock was of minimal
value and the decision was taken not to take steps to realise these assets as the costs of removal
and collection from the premises would outweigh any realisations

In addition there 1s one debtor as detalled at paragraph 2 4 that | have been unable to realise

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report on
the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills
(BIS) As this i1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents




42

51

52

53

54

61

71

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that
might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate This
assessment took into account information provided by creditors erther at the initial meeting or as a
response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire My investigations have not
revealed any issues requinng further report

Creditors

Secured Creditors

The Company does not have any secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

The Company does not have any preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

| have received a claims totalling £48,890 92 from 4 creditors There are 3 other creditors who
have not submitted claims

On 17 March 2015 the Liquidator gave notice to credstors that there will be no dividend to creditors
as the funds realised have been used for defraying the expenses of the iqguidation

Pre Appointment Costs

At the meeting held on 20 August 2013 creditors approved a resolution the my firm'’s fee of £4,000
plus VAT for assisting in the preparaton of the statement of affars and the convening of the
meetings of members and creditors by paid as an expense of the liquidation Fees of £3,862 56
plus VAT have been drawn on account Due to there being insufficient realisations to settle this fee
in fuil the balance of my firm’s fee of £137 44 plus VAT will be wnitten off

Liquidator's Remuneration

The following time costs have been incurred by the Liquidator

Aheemapeid bromalresged in) Pl ) sk ! Mg
gt ulisgg

shi
3 7

20 August 2013 to 19 August 2014 5245 50 Ni 5,245 50

20 August 2014 to 30 September 2015 1793 50 Nl 1,793 50

Total 7,039 G0 Nil 7039 00




72

73

74

75

81

82

83

91

92

Attached as Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by
staff grade dunng this period In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me
in managing the Liquidation

Attached as Appendix C are details of the Liguidators cumulative time costs for the period of the
liquidation which amount to £7,039 00 This provides details of my total time costs since the date
of my appointment

At the credtors meeting held on 20 August 2013 creditors approved a resolution that the
basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by
him and his staff in managing the Liguidation Due to there being insufficient realisations no fees
have been drawn on account of this time

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on staffing, the use

of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Liquidator’'s Expenses

In accordance with Rule 4 49B(1){f) | am required to provide crediors with a statement of the
expenses incurred by the Liquidator during the period of the report

The following expenses have been incurred since my last report

Suaaltar Kigrdles Pelusy of 4ok ke At bnaneesal o il B aEila RGBT

Hroulatar kit . iy

£ . k4 o2

Wilhs Bordereau 4500 4500 000

Courts Advertising Advertising 338 40 253 80 84 60
Lirmuted

CW Harnson Storage of books and records 140 24 000 140 24

Total 223.64 298.80 224.84

No Category 2 disbursements have been recovered in this matter

Creditors’ nghts

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that the
Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itermised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Liquidator’s remuneration
is inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Liguidator, as set
out in this progress report, are excessive




10 Conclusion

101 This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my administration

Charle
Liguidator




Able Manufacturing Limited

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 20 August 2013 To 30 September 2015

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof Af £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL
7,000 00 Book Debts 58 52
270 00 Cash at Bank 410015
Bank Interest Net of Tax 619
4,164 86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 4500
Preparation of S of A 3,862 56
Statutory Advertising 25380
Bank Charges 350
(4,164 86)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(23,236 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
{15,976 00) (0 00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

Charles Michael Brook

Liquidator

14 October 2015 14 11




Ly 0L SLOZ AInr Bz

¥1-L0-G1L uoisiap

4 Jo | abed

000 powe)] $ee4 (0301
¥S FolL o5 €601 0501 (4} oy 036 000 sinoy |ejo)
00 00Z 00 0Z¢ 0l 000 000 091 000 1085y Jo UonEsi TRy
00 002 0009 0EQ 009 000 oto 000 S1255Y U0 90E
00 00Z 00082 e 000 000 CEL 000 1680 oog 0t
£l 851 0¢ 905 e [ L1 NS DEL 000 s101)paI)
EF L8l 00 Z&¥ 1 ¥4 oEo DZ L oE L (o ld] s161pass 03 Buipoday ucimels  v0g
00 GEL 00 t5 oro 000 or o 000 000 SI01IPAIY) PNJBSUN  L0G
0aSEL 001z 0z 0 000 (7)) L] oo ssapey syoedg esen
GO SEL Q0 L2 17A4)] aoo 0zo we ano yeds 8sed 009
Ly 651 0S 0v6 06 % 06 0 €z 0LZ 000 Buwuel g g viwpy
EEBLL a0 201 090 0600 0z 0 oro 000 IVA R Uonexay 5Os
00002 Q0 0oy 0EZ 000 000 0EZ [l 1] SMaNH ey €02
00 008 o006 060 060 000 000 000 Buuaiysed zoZ
00 5elL 05 €92 oLz 0oo oLz 000 000 saieua] 00/
{3) arey neis yoddng s|eUOISSaj0Iy
Aoy abesany {31500 aun) £IN0H [e10) 9 slugisissy 10[U8g JAID 1afieueyy Jouped UOHIIUNS O JO ljsse|)

150d 2poD 19loid

SL0Z/0/82 OL ¥10Z/80/0C woug
pelwi Buunpenuew aiqy - vLOZ

fiewwng 3509  awi) 6dIS Pallelaq - Anug awi)




Lb 0L S10Z AInr g2 FL-10-G UCISIaA, | jo | sBeg

Q00 POUIR)D S804 (B10)
19 651 006£0'L oL by ozt 0292 00 €L (ir43 SINOH [@104
£t 80z 05 T8 06 ¢ 000 06 0 06 | ot $1855V JO UONES||EeY
0O SEL 05 {9 0% 0 000 0s 0 000 000 vueg g use) O£
00007 0009 g0 00 ¢ 0G0 0£0 000 1955y JBUI0  90E
16022 60689 0LE 00 ¢ oro 091 0Ll siqeq ¥oag €08
6l ZPi 0SFi0E T4 ¥4 000 ot 81 sz e sucnebnsasy
6l 2Pl oS El0E 0z 12 000 oyl 052 oro sueday voao 102
+ 59 00 9.2 oLy 1141} 084 ez o000 sioypaly
16 281 002zzL oct (1] 0zt 08z 000 siolipar) o) Bunioday Aoiniels  +0%
00 €L 00 b8 oro 000 or o 000 000 SioNpel paindesun L0
00 5€L 00 iZ 0zo 000 azo 00 0 000 weney o1j)o8dg ace)
00 5€4 00 i2 0z 0 000 0z 0 000 000 Jyoeds ese) 009
<8 0£1L 00 GOV'Z or 060 oLs 085 oLl Bunneid ¥ unopy
00 582 00 L% 0620 000 000 000 0z0 UONEIIUNULDOS SIM30N] 208
60641 00 461 Ml 000 0zZ0 060 000 1VA P uonEE] GO/
00 002 00 086 06+ 000 000 06t 000 SMaIAaY 814 £07
00 001 00 06 060 050 000 000 000 Buusiusen zos
a0 sel 05 202 s 1 000 051 000 000 {saeg pury ABejens 10z
&z 29l 0% 268 05 s 0o W 000 05l SelBWIeS  DOL
{3) mey yers poddng %/RUO)IGJOL
Aunoy aflelaay (3) 1800 oun SINOH [B10L ¢ sjueisssy 101U 10410 saBeuey 1ouey UONJIUN HIOM JO UOHEI PSSR}

1S0d 8ape) weloid
GL0Z/L0/8Z OL £102/80/02 wald
panwi Buumoeinuew 3y - $10Z

Asewwng 1509 g W] 6dIS Pajielaq - Aug swi]




Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to Liquidator’s Fees
Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

For a copy of the guide, A Creditor’'s Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees you may log on to the
website of the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (*“R37) at www r3 org uk

1.1

1.2

13

Policy

Detailed below 15 this firm's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and

. disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 15 to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator
or Assistant The exact conshtution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the assignment Our charge out
rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and therr expenence level

We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional Advisors

No professional advisors have been utiised 1n this matter
Disbursements

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or dishursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice
guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up
and the basis on which they are arrived at

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

8] Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly related
to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred Is referable against an
independent external supplier's invoice or published tariff of charges,

n} Category 2 expenses (approval required) — all other items of expenditure

= Which cannot, or cannot easlly, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because there
1s an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or

= Where the cost of the expense incurred 1s an estimated, unitised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity cost




(A) The following items of expenditure are re-charged as described

* |nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 15 re-charged at
the rate of £50 per meeting provided that at least 1 creditor attends,

= Car mileage 1s re-charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

s Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) i1s recharged on
the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case bears to
the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge
relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office cverheads
not subject to a re-charge

» Telephone and facsimile
= Printing and photocopying
= Stationery

A re-charge may be made, however, where the precise cost to the case can be determined
because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 expense

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 July 2014 1s detalled below

Grade of Staff Charge-out rate
£ per hour
Partner / Appowintment Taker 300
Manager 200
Administrator 135
Cashier 100

Quality of service and complaints procedure

We pnide ourselves on providing a high qualty service at all times However, if at any time you
would like to discuss with us how our service could be improved, or If you are dissatisfied in any
way with the service, please contact our principal, Charles Brook directly We undertake to look
into any complaint carefully and promptly and to do all that we can to resolve the issue  If you feel
that our service 1s less than satisfactory, we undertake to do everything reasonable to address your
concerns

If you are shll not satisfied, or if you would simply prefer to do so in the first instance, you may of
course take the matter up with The Insolvency Service which 1s the division of The Department for
Business Innovation and Skills (BIS) with overall responsibility for the maintenance of standards in
our industry For this purpoese you are invited to use The Insolvency Service Complaints Gateway
The contact details for the Gateway are

Email jp complaints@insolvency gsi gov uk

Tel 0845 602 9848 — calls are charged at between 1p and 10 5p per minute from a land line, for
mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute If you are calling from the UK

Post The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3@ Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds LS11 9DA
Further information on the Gateway can be found at

http //bis gov uk/insolvency/contact-us/IP-Complaints-Gateway




